

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

exceed the minimum disc	iosi	ıres	s rec	uire	ea by	tne	Code.											
CONCERNING THE P	PRO	PE	RT	ΥΑ	T <u>35</u>	06 (Cove View I	Boulevard #	130	5, G	alve	ton, T	X 77554					
THIS NOTICE IS A D AS OF THE DATE S WARRANTIES THE B SELLER'S AGENTS, (SIG SUY	NE ER	D I	BY XY Y	SE WIS	LLE H T	R AND O OBTA	IS NOT	4 5	SUE	3ST	ITUTE	FOR A	NY II	NSPEC [*]	TIONS	S (ЭR
Seller □ is ☑ is not the Property? □	00	CCL	іруі	ng 1	the	Pro	perty. If								seller ha			
Section 1. The Prope This notice does not es																	vey	/ .
Item	Υ	Ν	U		ltem				Υ	Ν	U	Ite	m			Υ	N	l U
Cable TV Wiring	abla			П	Natı	ıral	Gas Line	S				Pui	mp: 🗌 su	mp [grinde	r 🗆	\checkmark	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	\square			П	Fue	Ga	as Piping:			\mathbf{V}		Ra	in Gutters	3		abla		
Ceiling Fans	\mathbf{V}				-Bla	ck I	ron Pipe			\mathbf{V}		Ra	nge/Stov	е		∇		
Cooktop	\mathbf{V}			-	-Co	ре	r			\mathbf{V}		Ro	of/Attic V	ents			V	1 🗆
Dishwasher	\square					_	ated Stai ubing	nless				Sai	una				V	1 🗆
Disposal	\square				Hot	Tuk)			\mathbf{V}		Sm	oke Dete	ector		∇] [
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		∇		Ī	Inte	cor	n System			\square			oke Dete	ector -	- Hearin	ig \Box		
Exhaust Fans	abla			П	Micr	owa	ave		\square			Spa					V	1 🗆
Fences		\bigvee					r Grill			abla			sh Comp	actor			V	1 🗆
Fire Detection Equip.	abla			_			ecking			abla			Antenna				V	1 🗆
French Drain			\square	_			ng Systen	1	\checkmark			Wa	sher/Dry	er Hoc	kup	V		
Gas Fixtures		\mathbf{V}		П	Poo					\mathbf{V}		Wir	ndow Scr	eens	•	V		
Liquid Propane Gas:			\square	П	Poo	ΙEα	uipment			\mathbf{V}		Pul	blic Sewe	r Syst	em	\checkmark		
-LP Community (Captive)			V	Ī	Poo	Ma	aint. Acce	ssories		\square				•				
-LP on Property			\square	Ī	Poo	He	eater				\square							1
									•									
Item				Υ	N	U		Addition										
Central A/C				\bigvee				ic 🛮 gas		nur	nbe	r of u	nits:1					
Evaporative Coolers					\square		number											
Wall/Window AC Units	;				\square		number											
Attic Fan(s)					\square		if yes, do											
Central Heat				abla				ic □ gas		nur	nbe	r of u	nits:1					
Other Heat					abla		if yes de							_				
Oven				\square				of ovens:			_		ectric 🗆	gas L	l other:			
Fireplace & Chimney				\square			□ wood					ock [⊒ other:					
Carport					abla			ned 🔲 no										
Garage					\square		attach		t a	ttac	chec							
Garage Door Openers					\square		number			_		numb	er of rem	otes:				
Satellite Dish & Contro	ols				\square		□ owne											
Security System					abla		owne	d □ leas	ed	troi	<u>m</u> _							
(TXR-1406) 07-10-23		lr	nitial	ed b	y: B	uyer	:	ar	nd S	Selle	r:		04/11/24 8:55 AM PDT dotloop verified	_		Page ¹	1 of	7

Mary Huckabay

Solar Panels			lacksquare		owne	ed] [eased	fr	rom							
Water Heater			\square						gas 🛘			r:		r	num	nber of units:		
Water Softener			\square		owne	ed] [eased	fr	rom							
Other Leased Item(s)			\square		yes, d													
Underground Lawn Sprink			\square						□ mar				reas co					
Septic / On-Site Sewer Fac	cility		\checkmark	\Box if y	yes, a	tta	ach	ı Ir	nforma	ati	on A	٩b	out On-	Site	Sev	ver Facility (TXF	₹-14	07)
Water supply provided by: Was the Property built before (If yes, complete, sign, Roof Type:	ore 19 and a	781 attac	? □ ch T	yes [XR-19	☑ no 06 co	nc A	⊐ u err Age	ink nin e:	known ig lead	1-1	oase	ed	paint h	azaro	ds).	(approx		
Is there an overlay roof corcovering)? ☐ yes ☐ no					rty (sl	hir	ngle	es	or roc	of	COV	eri	ng plac	ed o	ver	existing shingle	s or	roo
Are you (Seller) aware of defects, or are need of rep																	nat h	nave
Section 2. Are you (Sell if you are aware and No (orı	ma	alfunc	ti	ons	in	any o	f the	fol	lowing? (Mark	Yes	s (Y
Item Y	N		Iten	n					Υ		N		Item				Υ	N
Basement		_	Floo							-	abla		Sidew	alks				abla
Ceilings \square			Fou	ndatio	n / Sla	ab	(s)			_	abla		Walls	/ Fen	ces	<u> </u>		\square
Doors		_		rior Wa			` /				abla	•	Windo					abla
Driveways				nting Fi		s					abla	-			ctur	al Components		\square
Electrical Systems				nbing (s			_						<u> • •</u>		
Exterior Walls		_	Roc						一百									
Section 3. Are you (Sel and No (N) if you are not	ler) a	waı														· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e av	vare
Condition					Υ	Τ,	N	Г	Cond	1:4	ion						Υ	N
Aluminum Wiring					╅	_	✓	ŀ	Rado								+	IN ✓
Asbestos Components					ᆸ	_	✓	ŀ	Settlir			3					旹	abla
Diseased Trees: a oak wil	+ П				+=		\overline{A}	L	Soil N	_	,	nΔ	nt				븁	∇
Endangered Species/Habit		Pro	ner	tv	ᅥᡖ	_	✓	F					Structur	e or F	Dite		甘	Ø
Fault Lines	tat On	1 10	эрсі	· y	ᆸ		<u></u>	F					Storag				峝	Ø
Hazardous or Toxic Waste					盲		<u></u>	F		_			semen		IIIC	,	峝	Ø
Improper Drainage					一	-	<u>~</u>	F					Easeme				峝	Ø
Intermittent or Weather Sp	rinas				ᆸ		<u> </u>	F					ehyde		atio	n	旹	
Landfill	illigo						✓	F								Flood Event	盲	☑
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-	Rase	d P	t Ha	azards			✓	F					Proper			T 1000 EVOIT	盲	☑
Encroachments onto the P			t. 1 It	<u>azarao</u>			$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	F	Wood			211	Порог	· y			盲	V
Improvements encroaching		_	rs' p	roperty			✓		Active	Э	infe		ation of sects (\		ites	s or other wood		
Located in Historic District						F	$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	f							rmit	tes or WDI		\square
Historic Property Designati	ion					_	✓	f		_						nage repaired	冒	☑
Previous Foundation Repa						_	✓	f	Previo							<u> </u>	Ī	abla
/TXR-1/06) 07-10-23		ad h	v. D	uver. [Ť			and 9					CH	7	Pa	ne 2 (of 7

Page 2 of 7

Concerning the Property at 3506 Cove View Boulevard #1305, Galveston, TX 77554

Pre	evious	s Roof Repairs		\square	Termite or WDI damage needing repair □ ☑
Pre	evious	s Other Structural Repairs		\square	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*
		s Use of Premises for Manufacture		\square	
ot	of Methamphetamine				
If t	he an	swer to any of the items in Section 3 is	yes,	ехр	lain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
	*A sir	ngle blockable main drain may cause a suction e	ntrap	ment	hazard for an individual.
of	repai				ment, or system in or on the Property that is in need in this notice? ☐ yes ☑ no If yes, explain (attach
					ving conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and
		vholly or partly as applicable. Mark N	10 (N	1) if	you are not aware.)
<u>Y</u>	<u>N</u>	Present flood insurance coverage.			
	\square	Previous flooding due to a failure or water from a reservoir.	brea	ich (of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of
	\checkmark	Previous flooding due to a natural floo	d ev	ent.	
	abla	Previous water penetration into a struc	cture	on t	the Property due to a natural flood.
	\square	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a 100-y AO, AH, VE, or AR).	/ear	flood	dplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE,
	\square	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a 500-ye	ear fl	ood	plain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	\checkmark	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a floodw	∕ay.		
	\square	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a flood	oool.		
	\checkmark	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a reserv	oir.		
lf t	he an	nswer to any of the above is yes, explair	ı (att	ach	additional sheets as necessary):
	*I£ F	Puvor is concorned about these matters	Dini		ay concult Information About Flood Hazarda /TVD 4.444)
		purposes of this notice:	Биу	71 III	ay consult Information About Flood Hazards (TXR 1414).
	"100 which	· -year floodplain" means any area of land that: (/ h is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, Al	H, VE	, or A	ified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, aclude a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
	area,		hade		ntified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding,
		nd pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir to controlled inundation under the manageme			ove the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is lnited States Army Corps of Engineers.

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: , and

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.

provide	6. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance r, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* ☐ yes ☑ no If yes, explain (attach al sheets as necessary):
Even risk,	nes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance. when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the sture(s).
Admini	7. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business stration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? ☐ yes ☑ no If yes, explain (attach additional as necessary):
	8. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) re not aware.)
<u>Y N</u> □ ☑	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association: The Palms at Cove View Association Manager's name: Phone: (409)744-0075 Fees or assessments are: \$401 per month and are: ✓ mandatory ✓ voluntary Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? ✓ yes (\$) ✓ no If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
(TXR-140	6) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: And Selle

Concerni	ng the Prope	erty at <u>3506 Cove V</u>	iew Boulevard #1305, Galve	ston, TX 77554	
	The Propretailer.	perty is located	l in a propane gas syste	m service area owned by a p	propane distribution system
		tion of the Pro	operty that is located in	a groundwater conservatio	on district or a subsidence
If the ar	district. nswer to ar	ny of the items	in Section 8 is yes, exp	lain (attach additional sheets	if necessary):
person	s who re	gularly provid	de inspections and w	ller) received any written ho are either licensed as no If yes, attach copies and	inspectors or otherwise
Inspect	ion Date	Туре	Name of Inspecto	r	No. of Pages
Note: A	A buyer sh			s as a reflection of the curren om inspectors chosen by the	
	lomestead Vildlife Mar	nagement		Seller) currently claim for t Disabled Disabled Vetera Unknown	
		you (Seller) ce provider?		damage, other than flood	damage, to the Property
examp	le, an insu	ırance claim d	or a settlement or awaı	eds for a claim for dama rd in a legal proceeding) ar □ yes ☑ no If yes, explain:	nd not used the proceeds
detecto	or require	ments of Cha _l		e detectors installed in acc and Safety Code?* ☐ unkr eary):	nown □no ☑yes. If no
insta inclu	alled in acco uding perforn	ordance with the nance, location, and	requirements of the building nd power source requirement	nily or two-family dwellings to hav code in effect in the area in whi s. If you do not know the building cal building official for more informa	ich the dwelling is located, code requirements in effect
fami impa selle	ily who will i airment from er to install s	reside in the dwe a licensed physic moke detectors fo	elling is hearing-impaired; (2 ian; and (3) within 10 days aft or the hearing-impaired and s	hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer of the buyer gives the seller writted ter the effective date, the buyer managed in the locations for installation of smoke detectors to installation.	en evidence of the hearing kes a written request for the on. The parties may agree
					\neg
			' "		/ I

 $dot loop\ signature\ verification:\ dtlp.us/tBj3-gKkq-SD2M$

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: following and

Seller acknowledges that the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and the	nat no person,
including the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information of	r to omit any
material information.	

		Clear Horizon Investments LLC	dotloop verified 04/11/24 8:55 AM PDT UGXY-FWNA-2TCM-QCCB
Signature of Seller	Date	Signature of Seller	Date
Printed Name: Christian Espinosa		Printed Name:Clear Horizon Invest	ments LLC

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.
- (6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: Gexa Energy	phone #: <u>1-866-961-9399</u>	
Sewer:	phone #:	
Water:	phone #:	
Cable:	phone #:	
Trash:	phone #:	
Natural Gas:	phone #:	
Phone Company:	phone #:	
Propane:	phone #:	
Internet:xfinity	phone #: ₈₅₅₋₈₇₀₋₁₃₁₁	

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: _____ and Seller: _____

Page 6 of 7

Mary Huckabay

Concerning the Property at 3506 Cove View Boulevard #1305, Galveston, TX 77554

ne undersigned Buyer acknowle	· .		
gnature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Da
rinted Name:		Printed Name	

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

04/11/24